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' SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, Case No 05 @OD%%/

Plaintiff,
FELONY COMPLAINT

.- HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL
(DOB: (XREF 5624651)
PARHAM KARBASSI

(DOB: (XREF 5624650) -
‘CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN
(DOB: (XREF 5624799)
'NAGIBNEMER HADDAD

(DOB: (XREF 5624793)
“EMMANUEL PABLO -

- (DOB: S (Y REF5624795)
.GLENN JONATHAN MEYERS
“(DOB: (XREF 5624655)
."MATTHEW MICHAEL O’BRIEN
(DOB: (XREF 5303331)
WOUT CORNELIS STOKMAN
(DOB. (XREF 5624797)
LANAHASAN ABUKWEIK
(DOB: ) (XREF 5624653)
10.LISA MARIE BRANDINI

(DOB: (XREF 5624654)
11;SHANE CRAIK DUNCAN

(DOB: ) (X REF 5624792)
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22 | unlawfully consp1re to gether and with other uncharged person or persons to comrmt the crime of

23

4
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- PARMIS LLC - -

Lk

12. ARTAN ANTHONY KHATIBI
(DOB: (XREF 5624652)
13. ANDRE CHARLES WETZELL

(DOB: (XREF5625929)
14. MOHAMMAD HAWART

(DOB: ) (X REF-5625930)

Defendants.

S : :

" The Attomej?Geﬁei‘dl 61—‘ the State of California, threugh Deputy Attomeys General

Vikram Mandla and Ryan Toomey, by this complaint accuse defendants HARMINDER SINGH
DHALIWAL PARHAM K ARBASSI, CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN NAGIB
“ NEMER HADDAD EMMANUEL PABLO, GLENN JONATHAN MEYERS, MATTHEW
MICHAEL O BRIEN WOUT. CORNELIS STOKMAN, LANA HASAN ABUKWEIK, LISA
. MARIE BRANDINI, SHANE CRAIK DUNCAN, ARIAN ANTHONY KHATIBI, ANDRE
CHARLES WETZELL and MOHAMMAD HAWARI of the foﬂowmg crimes, which are

!'

F¢ Y0 COUNTONE
il [CONSPIRACY]

On or about ai}d between J anuary 14, 2022 and August 23, 2023 defendants PARHAM

KARBASSI HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL NAGIB NEMER HADDAD, LANA
. HASAN ABUKWEIK LISA MARIE BRANDINI, and ARIAN ANTHONY KHATIBI '

: commltted the c11me of conspn acy, in violation of Penal Code sectlon 182(a)(1) in that they d1d

* sales tax evasmn? ~1n~:V1olat10n Qf_Revenue and Taxation Code sections 7152(b) and 7153.5, a

- felony. It> 1s fuﬁher Ifyltlllleéed._that ‘Saeramento. County has jurisdiction in ‘this coﬁnt pursuant to

: Penal Code :S.eetio,ll.:fz'Sl; L | o
W R
I

I
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- OVE RTACTONE __ . '.m,'ﬂ_’*” SR
On or about January 14, 2022, in the County of Santa Clara State of Cahforma defendant
HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant PARHAM KARBAS SI

‘,I 737 “He wanzs $150?” |

| OVERT ACT TWO -
On or about J anuary 14, 2022 in the County of Alameda, State of Cahforma defendant -

PARHAM KARBASSI sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL,

“chkup ]/]8/22 2022 Lamborghzm Urus, ZPBUA]ZL]NLA]6790 ”

| S _ OVERT ACT THREE

- On or, about J anuary 17 2022, in the County of Santa Clara, State of Cahforma defendant
HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant PARHAM KARBASSI
eontalnmg a. Blll of Ladlng, and told h1m “You will just need to sign it.”

R ~ OVERT ACT FOUR-

On'olr“about J anuary 18,2022, in the County of Marin, State of Califor:nia“ defendant
PARHAM KARBAS SI completed a CDTFA-448 form for the 2022 Lamborghml Urus, VIN
ZPBUAIZLlNLA1679O

o _ - OVERT ACT FIVE

On or about Ma1 ch 15 2022 defendant PARHAM KARBASSI sent a teXt message to
defendant HARl\/IINDER SINGH DHALIWAL, “Hi Brother, 765 should be ready Jor pickup
nexl‘ week Al e you ‘able to pzckup rhe car with youl trailer, pr ovide d bill of ladzng to Montana, &
take 1‘0 yow ShOp for PPF the f ont end or do I need to hire someone.élse?” - ;

OVERT ACT SIX

On or about Ma1 ch 15 2022 defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text
message to defendant PARHAM KARBASSI, “Yeah no problem.”

SRR OVERT ACT SEVEN |

On or about March 15, 2022 in the County of Alameda, State of Cahfornla defendant
PARHAM KARBASSI sent a text message to defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD “Did you

have z‘o use Samer for your delivery firom Sohail?”
: ' 3
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tle LT OVERT ACT EIGHT |
2 £ 2 On or abo'ut March 15, 2022 in the County of Contra Costa, State: of California, defendant
3| NAGIB NEMER HADDAD sent a text message to defendant PARHAM KARBASSI, “Yes; bit |
4 Lana Zet me pzck up z‘he Evo dzrecﬂy znstead of delivery.” |
s ... . OVERTACTNINE
6 On or about March 15,2022, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California; defendant
70 PARHAM KARBAS SI sent a text message to defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD; “Lana
8 | made me pzovzde a fake bzll 0f ladzng which cost $200 but did allow. me to pickup the Urus.”
9| RSt EN | OVERT ACT TEN |
10 ' . On ot about March 23 2022, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, defendant -
11 s PARHAM KARBAS ST completed a CDTFA 448 form for the 2022 McLaren 765LT Spider,
12 f VIN SBM14SCA1NW765688
T S .~ OVERTACT ELEVEN |
14 On or about Mareh 23, 2022 defendant PARHAM KARBAS SI sent a text message to
15 | defendant HARMINDER SI_NGH-DHALIWAL, “Did the car make it to your shop ok?”
i6 |; . '-';f;?;?f '-l.:"; . OVERTACTTWELVE.
17 . On or about Ma1 ch 23, 2022, defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text
18 message to defendant PARHAM KARBASSI, “4rr zved” with a photo of a yellow McLa1 en..
19 {1 e e " OVERT ACT THIRTEEN.
20 On or about Apr1l 27 2022 in the County of Alameda, State of Cal1fom1a defendant™
21 PARHAM KARBASSI sent & text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL; -
22 | ‘ “Hz Hal mm ]S your z‘ruck available Saturday to pzckup my new car from Walnuz‘ Creek & bri ing it
23 f : 10 my- house z.n' oakland & take the 765 to your Shop to redo some of the Wwork?™
24 » ; R 8 L OVERT ACT FOURTEEN - _
25 ‘_ ‘ On or about May 3, 2022, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant
26 | HARMINDER SIN GH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant PARHAM KARBASSI,
27 “Whaz‘ care are we pzckmg up.”
28

S
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‘ OVERT ACT FIFTEEN
" -(‘)-'ri?o;i;".about 'May 3, 2022 in the County of Alameda, State of California, defendant’

B PARHAM KARBAS SI sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL,
: “Mclal en. Elva :

o OVERT ACT SIXTEEN
L Ob"o'r gab’out May 9, 2022, in the County of Marin, State of Califomia, defendant

fiﬂPARHAM 'KARBASSI sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL,

, “Can you pzckup fhe car at 6pm foday, bring it z‘o my house, and take z‘he 765.”

OVERT ACT SEVENTEEN

Onor about May 9, :2022,»111 the County of Alameda, State of California, defendant. -

. PARHAM KARBASSI sent a text message to defendant FARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL,
jﬁjf‘Vzn SBMZGACA2MW8]5067S°’ "My home address: NN

SR . 7 - OVERT ACT EIGHTEEN
- On or‘iabou't July 22, 2022, in the County of Alameda, State of Califomia, defendant
PARHAM KARBAS SI sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL,

%@A“chkup BMW of Mur ray 4735 S State St, Murray, UT 84107 801-892-6912 Drop off Parham
Karbassz 5606 la Salle Ave Oakland ca 94611 510-414-9919 2022 bmw x7- Vin:
?5UXCX6C]ZN9M86]39 The car is ready tomorrow.”

OVERT ACT NINETEEN

On or; about September 9, 2022 in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant .

i PARHAM KARBAS SI completed a CDTFA-448 form for the 2022 Lamborghml Huracan LP -
#1610 4 STO VIN ZHWUA6ZX6NLA20819 |

OVERT ACT TWENTY

On or: about September 9, 2022, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

f_ defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendants LANA

| HASAN, ABUKWEIK and LISA MARIE BRANDINI, “Can you send me BOL info for Parham’s
STO and [ ZZ send ll‘ over

Yo
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OVERT ACT TWENTY-ONE

p On or about September 15, 2022, in the County of Santa .Clera, State of California,

: defendéntHARMH\IDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendants LANA
HASAN ABUKWEIK and LISA MARIE BRANDINI, “Need Parham’s STO vin number for
(BOL» . |

OVERT ACT TWENTY-TWO

On or about September 15,2022, in the County of Marin, ‘State of California, defendant

LANA HASAN ABUKWEIK sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH -
:-:DHALIWAL “Hz ‘can you please send me the BOL for Pal ham.”

-OVERT ACT TWENTY-THREE

On or about Septembel 15,2022, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant LANA HASAN
Z-ABUKWEIK contammg a b111 of lad1ng and told her, “He told me he already took the car so

wasn’t sure zf he got it done.”

OVERT ACT TWENTY-FOUR

On or about Septembet 15, 2022, in the County of Marin, State of California, deféndant |

g-ff-LANA HASAN ABUKWEIK sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH
%{;DHALIWAL “No [ need the BOL.” '

-OVERT ACT TWENTY-FIVE

On or about September 15 2022, in the County of Santa Clara, State.of California,

defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant LANA HASAN

ABUKWEIK oontammg a blll of ladmg and told her, “Just gofla throw some generic signatures.”

OVERT ACT TWENTY SIX

On or about September 15,2022, in the County of Marin, State of California; defendant ’

LANA I—IASAN ABUKWEIK sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH -
DHALIWAL “Thanks”
Y/E B o
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1
18 Par ham S w uS Please don’t detail if they haven’t already. My guys will do it.”
19 e

24: |
25

oVERT ACT TWENTY-SEVEN

On or about February 9, 2023 in the County of Alameda, State of California, defendant.

3 PARHAM KARBAS SI sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL,
“The Urus is ready tomo;row at 10am. Delivery address Parmis LLC 1001 S Main St STE 49
1 Kalzspell M 59901.”

" OVERT ACT TWENTY- EIGHT

On or about February 9 2023, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant

- HARNHNDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant PARHAM KARBASSI,

“Got i and “Droppmg your place.”

- OVERT ACT TWENTY-NINE . .

y ‘On or. ab”out-‘IFebruary 10, 2023, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California,

defendant PARHAM KARBASSI completed a CDTFA-448 form for the 2022 Lamborghini . . .
Urus VTN ZPBUC3XI OPLA20810.

OVERT ACT THIRTY

- Onor about Febtuary 10, 2023, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

defendant HARMTNDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant ARIAN .
ANTHONY KHATIBI “Good momzng brotha” “Driver will be theré at 10:15 to pick up -

. OVERT ACT THIRTY-ONE

On or about Feb1uary 10 2023, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California,

defendant ARIAN ANTHONY KHATIBI sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER:
i SINGH DHALIWAL “Ok sounds good.”

OVERT ACT THIRTY TWO

On or, about Febluary 10, 2023, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant ARIAN -
ANTHONY KHATIBI conta1n1ng a bill of lading, and told him, “We Il make it to Monfana in

FELONY COMPLAINT]
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12

13
14

15]:.

19

20 ;
22 ‘went through aZl my Sruﬁ‘ about Montana cars and mileage blockers.”
23l N
24 |
26 “Hey blotha”, ;fT.he'_ dmﬁnvestigator is with Lana again today. She’s going to call me when they
27" are dbz.jé,'dnd Il pmg you”, “Meanwhile if you need help storing cars somewheré let me know

28 and I'will find &0mé friends and family with space.”

18

21 ¢

25

OVERT ACT THIRTY-THREE

"‘O‘n dr' about February 10, 2023, in the County of Contra Costa, ’State of California,

i defendant ARIAN ANTHONY KHATIBI sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER - .
SINGH DHALIWAL w1th a crylng/smlhng emoji face.

OVERT ACT THIRTY-FOUR ... . . -

o On Or:aB.Odt Februdry 15, 2023, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California,

: defendant ARIAN ANTHONY KHATIBI sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER
; SINGH DHALIWAL “Hey Sorry fo bugyou We're you able to find it? sza is on me

o abour zt

'OVERT ACT THIRTY-FIVE

On or about Februaly 15 2023 in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

defenda,nt HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant ARIAN-
ANTHONY KHATIBI contammg a bill of lading with no dates or signatures..

OVERT ACT THIRTY-SIX

'On orabout February 15, 2023, in the County of Contra Costa, State of Cahforma

iﬁx&&nmmtARDUQANTHONYWQHATHHsaﬁa%xhn%%@eKmh&n&thARkﬂNDER'r;_4-;
.STNGH DHALIWAL “T hank you so much.”

~ OVERT ACT THIRTY SEVEN

Onor about August"l"l,~2023, in the County of Santa Claret, State of California, defendant

HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant PARHAM KARBASST,

“Sorry broz‘ha I ZZ call you zn a little. Dmv investigator and someone from FBI came today and -

- OVERT ACT THIRTY EIGHT

On or- about August 21 2023 in the County of Santa Clara State of California, defendant

HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant PARHAM KARBASSI,

8
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11 PARHAM KARBASSI sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL,"

124 “Plegse.n move z‘he 9] 8 fo anoz‘hel location for now. T he titling on l‘hal‘ car has not been done yet.”

13

14

I5:
161
| 17 San Bernardlno State of Calrfornra defendant PARHAM KARBASSI willfully aided or assisted
18 1n or procured counseled or advrsed in, the pr eparatron or presentation, of a return, affidavit, -
20
o1 |

23" 12- consecutrve month period, in violation of Revenue and Taxatlon Code section 7153.5, a

24 felony, to w1t Farlure to report and pay $68,625 sales tax to the Cahforma Department of tax and-
25

- 28

10

22 or evade atl unreported tax lrablhty exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) within any

27 |
e

OVERT ACT THIRTY-NINE

. On or abotit ':August 21, 2023, in the County of Alameda, -State of California, defendant

. PARHAM KARBAS SI sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL

;] with a hand folded emop

OVERT ACT FORTY .

On or about August 21, 2023 in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant

HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant PARHAM KARBAS SI, .

g “Def mz‘ely move rhe cars. 01 gel them registered. This guy isn t playing around.”

. OVERT ACT FORTY-ONE .

| On or about August 23 2023, in the County of Alameda, State of Calrfornra defendant

COUNT TWO
- [FALSE SALES TAX RETURN]

On or: about Apr1l 30 2021 and October 19, 2021, in the Countles of Contra Costa and

clann of other document that was fraudulent or false, in v1olatron of Revenue and Taxation Code

section 7152(b) . B
lt is: further alleged that defendant PARHAM KARBASSI acted with the intent to defeat

Fee: Admrnrstratlon ,

It 1s further alleged that Sacramento County has jurisdiction in this count pursuant to

Penal Code sectron 781
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COUNT THREE
|  [FALSE SALES TAX RETURN]
O”rl-'-"or'about-April21 2022, April 26, 2022, July 24, 2022 and October 27, 2022, in the

Counties of Contra Costa and Marrn State of California, defendants PARHAM KARBASSI and
' HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL willfully aided or assisted i in, or procured, counseled, or
advised i 111 =the preparauon or presentation, of a return, affidavit, clarm or other document that

was fraudulent or false, in Vrolatron of Revenue and Taxation Code section 7152(b).

It 1s further alleged that defendants PARHAM KARBASSI and HARMINDER SINGH

DHALIWAL acted with the 1ntent to defeat or evade an unreported tax liability exceeding
?5;%;,twenty-f1ve ~thousand dollars ($25 000) within any 12-consecut1ve-1nonth period, in violation of
Revenue and Taxatron Code sectron 7153.5, a felony, to wit: Failure to ‘report and pay. $3 14,159

sales tax: to the Calrforma Department of tax and Fee Administration.-

It 1s further alleged that Sacramento County has Jurlsdlctron in this count pursuant to

:'.Penal Code sectron 781.

COUNT FOUR

[FALSE SALES TAX RETURN]

On or about October 17, 2022 in the County of Marin, State of California, defendants

PARHAM KARBASSI HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL, LANA HASAN-ABUKWEIK, -
and SHANE CRAIK DUNCAN wrllfully aided or assisted in, or procured counseled, or advrsed
5 in, the preparatron or presentatron of a return, affidavit, claim, or other document that was .

fr audulent or false in Vrolatron of Revenue and Taxation Code section 71 52(b)

It l1.b .fur_ther alleged- that defendants PARHAM KARBASSI, HARMINDER SINGH

- DHALTWAL; EANA HASAN ABUKWEIK, and SHANE CRATK DUNCAN acted with the -
* intent to defeat orevade an unreported tax liability exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars

(%25, OOO) wrthm any 12 consecutrve month period, in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code

section 7,1,53'.5,:a__felony, to wit: Failure to report and pay $40,460 sales tax to the California

; Department of tax and Fee Administration.

10
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It is further alleged that Sacramento County has jurisdiction in this count pursuant to

Penal Code éeoti011 781.

COUNT FIVE
[FALSE SALES TAX RETURN]

Oinjor al')out April 28, 2023, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, defendants

PARHAM KARBASSI HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL, and ARIAN ANTHONY
KHATIBI willfully a;lded or assrsted in, or procured, counseled, or advised in, the preparation or
presentatlon of a return afﬁdav1t clann or other document that was fraudulent or false, in

v1olat10n of l_{even;ue.-and _Taxauon Code section 7152(b).

Itds further alleged that defendants PARHAM K ARBASSIT, HARMINDER SINGH

| DHALIWAL; and ARTAN ANTHONY KHATIBI acted with the intent to defeat or evade an -
umeportedtaxl1ab1l1ty eﬁceediug tWenty—ﬁve thousand dollars ($25,000) ._Witlrin.any 12« oo
::‘ conseouti\;e-—rrlonth oeriod, in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code section 7153.5, a felony, to
- wit: Fa1lure to report and pay $32,151 sales tax to the California Department of tax and Fee

Admlmstratlon

It 1s further alleged that Sacramento County has Jur1sd1ot10n in this count pursuant to

* Penal Code seot1on 781

COUNT SIX
“[FALSE SALES TAX RETURN} -

On -rlabout July 14 2023 in the County of Marin, State of California, defendants

PARHAM <ARBASSI HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL, and LANA HASAN
ABUKWEIK w1llfully aided or assisted in, or procured counseled, or advised in, the preparation
or presentauon ofa. return afﬁdav1t claim, or other document that was fraudulent-or false, in .

,vrolat1on of Revenue and Taxat1on Code section 7152(b).

It 1s further alleged that defendants PARHAM KARBASSI, HARMINDER SINGH

¥ DHALIWAL and LANA HASAN ABUKWEIK, acted with the intent to defeat or evade an

11
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11
12
.13
14
15

16 felony, to w1t Failure to’ report ‘and pay $151 ;850 use tax to the California Department of tax and

17 Fee Administration

';18

20 |

21
22
23

25

26 12- consecutive month peuod in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code section 7153.5, a

27 felony, to w1t Failure to report and pay $415,693 use tax to the California Department of tax and

28

O o0 ~3 (@)Y
R AL )

24 f

unreported-tak l.iability exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) within any 12-. .
consecutive month penod in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code.
section 71 5 3 5 ! felony, to w1t Failure to report and pay $68,675 sales tax to the California

Department of tax and Fee Administration

It s further alleged that Sacramento County has Jurisdlction in this count pursuant to

Penal_ _Code_ se_cti_on 781.

COUNT SEVEN . 7~
[FAILURE TO FILE CONSUMER USE TAX RETURN]

: On or about April 30 2021 July 31,2021, and October 31, 2021, in the County.of .. .. .| ..
Sacramento State of California, defendant PARHAM KARBAS SI failed to furnish any return

required to be made in v1olat10n of Revenue and Taxation Code section 6452(¢).

It 1s further alleged that defendant PARHAM KARBASSI acted with the intent to defeat

: or evade an unreported tax liability exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) within any

- 12- COnsecutive month period in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code section 7153.5, a

COUNT EIGHT
. [FAILURE TO FILE CONSUMER USE TAX RETURN]
On or, about Apr1l 30, 2023, July 31, 2023, and October 31, 2023 in the County of

Sacramento State of Callfornia defendant PARHAM KARBASSI failed to furnish any return . |

requtred to be made in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code section 6452(0)

- lt s further alleged. that defendant PARHAM KARBASSI acted with the intent to defeat -

or eyade“ an-u'nreported tax liability exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) within any -

Fee Admmlsn ation._;_

12
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COUNT NINE
[FAILURE TO FILE CONSUMER USE TAX RETURN]-- - -

On or about January 31, 2024, in the County of Sacramento, State of California, defendant

PARHAM K_ARBAS ST farled to furnish any return required to be made in violation of Revenue -

and Taxat1on Code sectlon 645 2(0)

It is further alleged that defendant PARHAM KARBASSI acted with the intent to defeat

or evade an unreported tax liability exceeding twenty- ﬁve thousand dollars ($25,000) within any.

212 oonseeut1ve month perlod in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code section 7153.5, a

ffj’-fffelony, to. wrt Faﬂure to report and pay $94,000 use tax to the California Department of tax’ and

i Fee Adm1n1stratron

COUNTTEN . ..

[PERJURY BY DECLARATION]

On or about July 22, 2021 in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, defendant

PARHAM KARBASSI did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true, that which was
K known to. be false in:violation of Penal Code section 118, a felony, to wit: Certified the CDTFA-
% 448 form that the 2021 Lamborghlm Huraoan LP6104EVO Spyder VIN
ZHWUTSZFXMLA17626 was delivered outside California.

It 15 furthe1 alleged that Saeramento County has Jurlsd1et1on in this count pursuant to

Penal Code seot1on 781

COUNT ELEVEN
[PERTURY BY DECLARATION]

On or about J anuary l8 -2022, in the County of Marln State of California, defendant

PARHAM KARBASSI did- unlawfully, under penalty ofpetj ury, declare as true, that wlneh was
known to be false in v1olat10n of Penal Code section 118, a felony, to wit: Certified the CDTFA-

5'5.'; 448 form, that the 2022 Lamborghml Urus, VIN ZPBUA1ZLINLA16790 was. delivered outside

Cahfo1n1a ony T
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lt1s further allegecl that Sacramento County has jurisdiction in this count pursuant to

_.:Ef_:;_Penal Co.'de 's,_eet_ioi_.l 781.

COUNT TWELVE
- [PERJURY BY DECLARATION]

Oh er abeut March 23,2022, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, defendant

PARHAM KARBAS SIdid unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true, that which was
known to be false in v1olat10n of Penal Code secuon 118, a felony, to wit: Ceruﬁed the CDTFA-
448 form that the 2022 McLaren 765LT Spider, VIN SBM14SCAINW765688 was delivered. -

10 outside Cahfo1n1a

Iti is furth_e; al,leged that Sacramento County has jurisdiction in this count pursuant to

ggi_Penal Cf(ﬁltleiiréeetieli-vf781. .

COUNT THIRTEEN
~ [PERJURY BY DECLARATION]

On 01 about July 24 2022, in the County of Contra Costa, State: of Cahforma defendant -

PARHAM KARBASSI d1cl unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true that which was
known to _be-_false, m Vlelauen of Penal Code section 118, a felony, to 'wit: Certified the CDTFA--
448 forii'fi"vtll'a’t"-Q'O"ZQ Lamborghini Aventador LP 780 4 Ultimae, VIN ZHWUUBZDXNLA11422...-|:- -

was clel1vered 0uts1de Cahforma -

lt is further alleged that Sacramento County has jurisdiction-in this count pursuant to

Penal Code seotlon 781

COUNT FOURTEEN
. [PERJURY BY DECLARATION]

On or about September 9 2022, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant-

PARHAM. KARBASSI did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true, that which was

known t"o:ib'e 'fal'se;‘ in‘violation of Penal Code section 118, a felony, to wit: Certified the CDTFA-

14
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448 form, that the 2022 Lamborghini Huracan LP 610 4 STO, VIN ZHWUA6ZXNLA20819 was |

dellvered outs1de Cal1for111a

It is further alleged that Sacramento County has jurisdiction in this count pursuant to

?E.Penal -C:ode s_eetror_l 781.

COUNT FIFTEEN
[PERJURY BY DECLARATION]

On or about February 10, 2023, in the Courlty of Contra Costa, State of California;

defendant PARHAM KARBASSI did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true, that
which. was krievl/u-to be false in-violation of Penal Code section:118, a felony, to wit: Certified
the CDTFA 448 form, that the 2022 Lamborghini Urus, VIN ZPBU CSXLOPLA20810 was

delrvered outs1de Cal1for111a

It is further alleged that Sacr amento County has Jurlsdrctron in this count pursuant to

Penal Code sectron 781,

- COUNT SIXTEEN

[PERJURY BY DECLARATION] .

On or about May 7, 2023, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant

PARHAM KARBAS ST did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true, that which was
known to be: false 1n Vrolatlon of Penal Code section 118, a felony, to wit: Certified the CDTFA-
448 form that the 2022 Lamborgh1n1 Aventador, VIN ZHWUPSZDINLAl 1073 was delrvered

outsrde Calrfornla

It is further alleged that Sacramento County has Jurrschetron in this count pursuant to

Penal:COdG 3seet1,on 781.
I
1
Y

15

FELONY COMPLAINT




COUNT SEVENTEEN -
[PERJURY BY DECLARATION]

On or about September 7,.2023, in the County of Sacramento State of California, -

defendant PARHAM KARBAS ST did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true, that
Wlnch was known to-be false m violation of Penal Code section 118 a felony, to wit: Certified
the DMV 343 form that the 2020 BMW X7, VIN 5SUXCX6C1 1N9M86139 was purchased for
$80 ooo

COUNT EIGHTEEN -
[PERJURY BY DECLARATION}. .. . .. ...

. On .d,r,'-about .S'ept_enlber 14, 2023, in the County of Sacranlento, State of California, = -

defendant PARHAM KARBAS SI did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true, that

wh1ch was known to be false in violation of Penal Code section 118, a.felony, to wit: Certified - -

the DMV 343 form, that the 2020 BMW M2, VIN WBS2U7C0O8L7E29704 entered California on

Septembe1~7:3,72023. -

COUNT NINETEEN

[PERJURY BY DECLARATION]

On or about September 19 2023, in the County of Sacramento, State of California,

defendant PARHAM KARBAS ST did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true, that
whlch Was known to be false in violation of Penal Code section 118, a felony, to wit: Certified .-
- the DMV 343 form that the 2019 Porsche Speedster, VIN WPOCF2A94K S172236 was
purchased for $lSO 000. -

COUNT TWENTY
[PERJURY BY DECLARATION]

On or about October 4, 2023 in the County of Sacramento State of California, defendant

PARHAMA KARBA:S.SI'._dld unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true, that which was

16
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24 | to Penal Code section 781.

known to be false in. v1olat10n of Penal Code section 118, a felony, to wit: Certified the DMV-

343 form that the 2022 McLaren 765LT Spider, VIN SBM14SCAINW765688 entered

12 |5

Cahfornla on September 28,2023,

" COUNT TWENTY-ONE .
[PERJURY BY DECLARATION]

On or about October 10, 2023, in the County of Sacramento, State of California,

defendant PARHAM KARBAS ST did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true, that
which was. known 0 be- false imrviolation of Penal Code section 118, a felony, to wit: Certified
the DMV 343 form that 2016 Ferrarl F12TDF, VIN ZFF81BFAS5G0218586 was purchased for ..
$3 80,000

COUNT TWENTY-TWO. . . .-
[MONEY LAUNDERING]

On or about March 22,2022, at and in the County of Contra Costa, State of

Cahfolnla defendant PARHAM KARBASSI did unlawfully conduct a transaction
1nvolvmg monetary 1nst1uments of a value exceeding $5, OOO through a financial
1nst1tut10n Wlth the mtent to p1omote manage, establish, cauy on, and facilitate criminal -

aot1v1ty, 01 knew the monetary instruments represented the proceeds of; or were derived

Seot10n.186.-1(_)(a)( 1‘),-a felony, to wit: $443,741 check from an account at Wells Fargo -

" Bank.: -

i "_fIt_i‘s":fin'th'Gr jalleged. that Sacramento County has jurisdiction in this count pursuant

I

i

s

I

17

. FELONY COMPLAINT]




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20 aet1v1ty, 01 knew the monetary instruments replesented the proceeds of, or were derived

21
2
23
24
25
26

28

COUNT TWENTY-THREE - .
[MONEY LAUNDERING].
On or about Aprll 29, 2022 at and in the County of Contra Costa, Staté of
Cahfomla defendant PARHAM KARBASSI did unlawfully conduct a transaction

1nv01v1ng monetary instruments of a value exceeding $5,000 through a financial

1nst1tut10'n w1t11 the intent to promote, manage, establish, carry on, and facilitate criminal

act1v1ty, 01 knew the monetary instruments represented the proceeds of or were derived

T PR i e S E e e

Bank.

dnectly 01 mdlreetly fron the proceeds of criminal activity, in violation of Penal Code
Section ‘_71.-8'6.-—1 0fa)(l), a felony, to wit: $1,550,353 check from an account at Wells Fargo

' Bank.

It is further alleged that Sacramento County 'has jurisdiction in this count pursuant

to Pena’if;Cojd:e‘:l‘éécﬁon 781. |

COUNT TWENTY-FOUR
[MONEY LAUNDERING]

On’-of about, July 20 2022 at and in the County of Contra Costa, State of

i Cahfomla, defendant PARHAM KARBASSI did unlawfully conduct a transaction

mvolvmg monetary mstmmentg of avalue exoeedmg $5,000 through a financial

111<;t1tutlon w1th the intent to promote, manage, establish, carry on, and facilitate criminal |- - -

dneetly ;ol,. ‘mdn‘eotly- from the proceeds of criminal activity, in violation of Penal Code -~

Sectioni.l',é-d..l Q'(n)(-"l), a felony, to wit: $593,627 check from an account at Wells Fargo

It IS furthel ‘alleged that Sacramento County has Jurlsdm‘non in this count pursuant

to Penal Code seo’mon 781
S
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COUNT TWENTY-FIVE
' [MONEY LAUNDERING]

,. On or about September 9, 2022, at and in the County of Marin, State of Cahforma N
del‘endant PARHAM KARBAS SIdid unlawfully conduct a transaction involving -
;;inonetaly mstruments of'a value exceeding $5,000 thlough a financial. mstltutlon Wlth the
E':imtent to pl omote manage, establish, carry on, and facilitate cr iminal activity, or knew the
;fmonetary 111st1'uments 1ep1esented the ploceeds of, or were derived directly or indirectly -
ﬁom the p1 oceeds of cr 1mmal activity, in violation of Penal Code Section 186. 10(a)(1), a

| g?f’felony, to w1t "5’%45 643 check from an account at Wells Fargo Bank.

It is. ﬁu ther alleced that Sac1 amento County has jurisdiction in this count pursuant

to Penal Code sectlon 781

COUNT TWENTY-SIX
[MONEY LAUNDERING]

On or about June 16, 2023 at and in the County of Marin, State of Cahiorma

defendant PARHAM KARBAS SIdid unlawfully conduct a transaction involving

monetary mstruments of a value exceeding $5,000 through a financial institution, with the
mten_’g to plomo,te,,mandge,_ estabhsh, carry on, and facﬂltate criminal activity, or knew the
mone'tai&’ mstmments tepresented the proceeds of, or were d‘erived-direct‘ly or ind‘ir‘ectly‘ |
from the p1oceeds of cummal activity, in violation of Penal Code Sectlon 186. IO(a)(l) a

felony, to W1t "6285 000 cheok from an account at Wells Fargo Bank

It 18 further alleaed thal Sacramento County has JLIlISdICthH i’ this count pursuant -

to Penal Code sectlon 781
/A
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COUNT TWENTY SEVEN
[CONSPIRACY]
On or about and between November 17,2020, and June 21, 2023, defendants

HARMINDER SIN GH DHALIWAL CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN and WOUT
CORNELIS STOKMAN commrtted the crime of conspiracy, in violation of Penal Code section
182(a)(1), 1n__that\tlr__ey did unlawfully conspire together, and with other uncharged person or
persons, tocommtt the crilile of sales tax evasion, in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code
%ﬁ_f‘sectrons 7152(b) and 7153 5,a felony It is further alleged that Sacramento County has =~

10 ] ur1sd1ot1on in th1s count pursuant to Penal Code section 781.

OVERT ACT ONE

On or about November 17,2020, in the County of Santa Clala State of California,

defendant CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN sent a text message to K

““need total § amount with tax.”

OVERT ACT TWO

On 01 about November 17 2020, in the County of Santa Clara State of California,

defendant CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN sent a text message to (|| | T -
am Iegzsrei zng car zn monmna [ have my other CA cars on gieco.”

19 |

OVERT ACT THREE

On or. about November 17, 2020, in the County of Santa Clara State of California,

defendant. CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN sent a fext message to [

22 “Wife not- aware zfthzspurchase e

OVERT ACT FOUR

' On or about Novembel 17,2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

defendant CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN sent a text message to _
don’t wanf_ _ﬂtq 'S.l‘are.of California to know anything about this car.” |
W
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OVERT ACT FIVE .

On or about November 19 2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

defendant CAMERON ROBIN SON MCLAUGHLIN sent a text message to _
contamlng a photo of a Wells Fargo “Outgoing Wire Transfer Request ” showing a payment of -.

' $122, 675 75 to’ Lew1sv111e Autoplex LLC, located at 7621 Inwood Road, Dallas, Texas.

OVERT ACT SIX

On "Q:r about NoVe_mber 21,2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

i defendant'OAMERON ROBINS ON MCLAUGHLIN sent a text message to ||| |  NGTNNGIN
contannng a B111 of Ladmg showing that 2021 Mercedes Benz GLE 63 AMG S, VIN

¢ 4JGFB 8KB1MA275325 was bemg shipped to Cameron MCLAUGHLIN at _

’:_

OVERT ACT SEVEN

Onor 'abont »Septeliaber- 8,2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

'. defendant OAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN sent a text message to HARMINDER
: SINGH DHALIWAL, “do you have any customers with montana plates?”

OVERT ACT EIGHT

On'-'or—?abon't Sepfemberf 8,2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,".

defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to CAMERON ROBINSON
MCLAUGHLIN “Yeah afow”

OVERT ACT NINE

On or. about September 8 2021, in the County of"Santa Clara, State of California,

defendant CAMERON ROBINS ON MCLAUGHLIN sent a text message 10 HARMINDER
SINGH DHALIWAL “have they had any issues?”

OVERT ACT TEN

Y»On:or"abou’t September 8,2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to CAMERON ROBINSON
MCLAUGHLIN “Not yez‘ . and “But they are always paranozd ZoZ ?
o ' -
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OVERT ACT ELEVEN

_t):n"of' about September 8, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

defendant CAMERON ROBINS ON MCLAUGHLIN sent a text message to HARMINDER
1 SINGH DHALIWAL “have any of them been pulled over?” and “and gon‘en a ticket re montana

plates7” .

OVERT ACT TWELVE

’Oﬂ'dr about Septembef 8, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

| defendant CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN sent a text message to HARMINDER
SINGH DHALIWAL “no worries man doing montana in gtrs, Now.”

OVERT ACT THIRTEEN

On or about September 11 2021, in the County of Santa Clala State of California,

defendant CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN sent a text message to ||| G-
contalnmg a photo of 2018 Pmsche 911 GT2RS, VIN WPOAE2A91JS185891.

OVERT ACT FOURTEEN .
On or about September 11,2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, e

ﬁ4 sent a text message to defendant CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN, “Where

17 do you keep rhem ?” .

OVERT ACT FIFTEEN -

(Dn or about September 11,2021, in the County of Santa Clara; State of California,

defendant CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN sent a text message to _ ‘

¢ “one at my shop, one at sz‘omge onin frlends garage who moved to utah and lets me use his

_-lwo inmy gal age
L .~ OVERTACTSIXTEEN -

On O-r*a_b_dut— Septembe"rA22, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

- defendant CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN sent a text message to [N
R /// . ’ o
I
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OVERT ACT SEVENTEEN

On or about September 22, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara;-State of California;

defendant CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN sent a text message to _

OVERT ACT EIGHTEEN .

- Oﬁ_of about September 30, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

defendant.lC;AI\j/[ERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN sent a text message to MATTHEW
MICHAEL O‘BRIEN, containing a photo of-a Vehicle Service Contract for 2018 Porsche 911
“ GT2RS, VIN WPOAE2A91JS185891. |

OVERT ACT NINETEEN

On or. about December 26, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

defendant CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN sent a text message to HARMINDER

SINGH DHAL-IWAL, containing.a photo of 2018 Porsche 911 GT2RS, VIN ... ... ... .

" WPOAE2A91JS185891 parked in front of Mountain Terrace, located at ||| G
I

OVERT ACT TWENTY -

O11'eie."about7.Feb1uary 4, 2022, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant

CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN sent a text message to HARMIN DER SINGH
DHALIWAL contalmng a photo 0f 2018 Porsche 911 GT2RS, VIN WPOAE2A91J5185 891

puked s ot

— - OVERT ACT TWENTY-ONE -
On or: about May 15,2023, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant

CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN sent atext message to HARMINDER SINGH

.......

_ . OVERT ACT TWENTY-TWO
OII or iab.’eut May 15, 2023, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant

" HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to CAMERON ROBINSON

MCLAUG_HLIN, containing a Iinlc to an online notary service.
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OVERT ACT TWENTY-THREE
On or about May 17 2023 in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant
E WOUT CORNELIS STOKMAN sent a text message to HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL,
;_-“Camel ‘on MCLA UGHLIN _ >
A ; ! < OVERT ACT TWENTY FOUR
_ On or about May 17 2023 in the County of Santa Clara State of Calrfornra, defendant
HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to WOUT CORNELIS STOKMAN, |
. "J.‘f SR " OVERT ACT TWENTY-FIVE -
: : 'O.n or-alaod% Ma'y'.l 7 2023 in the County of Santa Clara State of California, defendant
WOUT CORNELIS STOKMAN sent a text message to HARMTNDER SINGH DHALIWAL,
“20] 5 Asz‘on Mai fm Vantage V] 25 Scfekbcz 7fgs01 935>
- ‘ - . OVERT ACT TWENTY SIX
| bn or. abodt'May 21, 2023, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant
CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN completed a CDTFA 448 form for the 2015 Aston
Martrn Vantage V12 VIN SCFEKBCR7FGSOl935
e - SR OVERT ACT TWENTY SEVEN
. On or about June 21 2023 in the County of Santa Clara, State' of California, defendant
WOUT CORNELIS STOKMAN sent a text message to HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL, -
“Any luck with z‘hzs bol Need it asap.”
| OVERT ACT TWENTY EIGHT
‘ On ot about June 21 2023 in the County of Santa Clara, State of Cahfornra defendant-
HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to WOuT CORNELIS STOKMAN, - -
contarnrng a b111 of Iadrng 1nd10at1ng that 2015 Aston Martin Vantage V12; VIN
SCEEKBCR7FGSOI935 was transported to McLaughhn Associates LLC in Montana.
Y : |
&
I
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9 defendant CAMERON ROBINS ON MCLAUGHLIN failed to furnlsh any return requlred to be

OVERT ACT TWENTY-NINE

On'or‘::al_),_‘out June 21, 2023, in the County of Santa Clara, State-of California, defendant - |-

|| - WOUT CORNELIS STOKMAN sent a text message to HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL,

“Can y'oulpw‘ﬂ'slo_lné:sﬁcribbles' please and pdf'it,”

'COUNT TWENTY-EIGHT
[FAILURE TO FILE CONSUMER USE TAX RETURN]

On or about October 31 2021, in the County of Sacramento State of California,

; made in v1olat10n of Revenue and Taxat1on Code section 6452(c).

It is further alleged that defendant CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN acted with

the 1ntent to defeat 01 evade an unreported tax liability exeeedrng twenty -five thousand dollars o
Bl (825, OOO) w1th1n any 12- consecut1ve month period, in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code

" section 715 3.5 , a felony, to wit: Failure to report and pay $35,588 use tax to the California

Department of tax and Fee Administration.

o COUNT TWENTY NINE
[FAILURE TO FILE CONSUMER USE TAX RETURN]

On or about Apnl 30, 2022 in the County of Sacramento, State of- Cahfornra defendant - -

CAMERON ROBINS ON MCLAUGHLIN failed to furnish any return requlred to be made, in
vrolat1on of Revenue and Taxatlon Code section 6452(0)

lt is further alleged that defendant CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN acted with | - -
the intent to defeat or evade an unreported tax liability exceeding twenty- f1ve thousand dollars
3 i C($25, OOO) w1th1n any 12- consecutrve month perrod in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code
section 7153 5 a felony, to wit: Failure to report and pay $40,150 use tax to the California
Department of tax and Eee Adnnmstratlon.

I
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15,
16 requned to be made in v1olat10n of Revenue and Taxation Code section 645 2(c).
18 the 1ntent to defeat or evade an unreported tax llablhty exceeding twenty- ﬁve thousand dollars -
19 ($25, OOO) w1th1n any 12- oonsecut1ve 1nonth perlod 1n violation of Revenue and Taxat1on Code 7‘
20 section 715.3__.5,. a‘felony, to wit: Failure to report and pay $29,738 use tax to the California .
21 Deparline‘ntiof tax 'and Fee Administration. S e T

23 |

25 |

26

27"’;, true, lllal,‘vvlricl} vva's known to be false, in violation of Penal Cde section 1 l8, a felony, to wit;

139

174"

28}

e COUNT THIRTY
. = '[RAILURE TO FILE CONSUMER USE TAX RETURN]

On or about July 31 2022 in the County of Sacramento State of California, defendant
CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN failed to furnish any return. requ1red to be-made; in
vrola‘uon of Revenue and Taxa‘uon Code section 6452(c).

lt is: further alleged that defendant CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN acted with

the 1ntent to defeat or, evade an unreported tax liability exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars’

j ($25 000) Wrtlnn any 12- consecut1ve month period, in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code )
; sectlon 7153 5 a felony, to W1t Failure to report and pay $39,694 use tax to the California

Department of tax and Fee’ Adm1n1strat10n

COUNT THIRTY-ONE
[FAILURE TO FILE CONSUMER USE TAX RETURN] . .

On or about January 31, 2023, and October 31, 2023, in the County of Sacramento, State

~ of California, defendant CAMERON ROBINSON MCLAUGHLIN failed to furnish any return

lt is’ further alleged that defendant CAMERON ROBlNSON MCLAUGHLlN acted with

COUNT THIRTY-TWO -
* [PERJURY BY DECLARATION]

On Or,'abontjl\,/lay 26,2023, in the County of Saeramento, State of California, defendant.

B CAMERON RQB_IN_SON 'MCLAUGHLIN_did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as

11/
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Certrﬁed the CDTFA 448 form that the 2015 Aston Martin Vantage V12 VIN

SCFEKBCR7FGSOI 935 was delivered outside California.

GOLDEN EAGLE EXOTICS LLC

COUNT THIRTY THREE
L _ [CONSPIRACY]
| On or about and between September 8, 2021 and June 5, 2023, defendants HARMINDER
SINGH DHALIWAL PARHAM KARBASSI, LANA HASAN ABUKWEIK LISA MARIE
BRANDINI and SHANE CRAIK DUNCAN committed the crime of conspiracy, in violation of

Penal Code seetron 182(a)(1) in that they did unlawfully consp1re together, and with other

unoharged person or persons to commit the crime of sales tax evasion, in v1olatron of Revenue

and Taxatlon Code sections 7152(b) and 7153. 5, a felony. Itis further alleged that Sacramento

County has~ Jurrsdlotlon 1n thls count pursuant to Penal Code section 781.

OVERT ACT ONE
On or about September 8,2021, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant

NAGIB NEMER HADDAD completed a CDTFA-448 form for the 2021 Lamborghlnr Huracan: .

LP 610 4 EVO Spyder VIN ZHWUTSZF6MLA17896

| : OVERT ACT TWO . :

On or about September 8, 2021, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendants-
LANA HASAN ABUKWEIK and SHANE CRAIK DUNCAN delivéred the 2021 Lamborghini
Huracan LP 610 4 EVO Spyde1 VIN ZHWUTSZF6MLA17896 to defendant NAGIB NEMER -
HADDAD '

' OVERT ACT THREE

On or about September 15 2021, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, .

defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD sent a text message to defendant LANA HASAN -
ABUKWEIK, _.:‘f['{vaanq, did you send the Evo spyder paper work to Montana yet?”
VAR ) |
-
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OVERT ACT FOUR .

» On or’ about September 15, 2021, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant | -
LANA HASAN ABUKWEIK sent a text message to defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD “Hi,
: noz‘ yet, wazrmg on BOL from Sthpmg company for verifi catzon on delzvery out of state. I should

\i have it today

OVERT ACT FIVE

On ot about Apr11 18, 2022 in the County of Contra Costa State of Cahforma defendant

"NAGIB NEMER HADDAD sent  text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH
DHALIWAL “Hz Har min, Ir s coming f om Ferrari of San Francisco 595 Redwood Hwy, Mill

Valley, CA 9494 ITo _Thank you Naji Haddad.”
il '

OVERT ACT SIX

Onor abo'ut April 1"9*2702'2 in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant

HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant NAGIB NEMER.
2 HADDAD “Good morning. My guy said $500.”

OVERT ACT SEVEN

On or about Aprll 19 2022, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, defendant.

NAGIB NEMER HADDAD sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH -

“Qoqd mor nzng my fr zend 3500 sounds good can he pick it up on Thursday ? and

Just conﬁkming“tﬁt& will-include a bill of lading stating Montana correct? Thank you:” -

OVERT ACT EIGHT

On or about Aprll 20, 2022 in the County of Contra Costa, State of California; defendant

NAGIB NEMER HADDAD sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH

- DHALIWAL, “My Addbess in Pleasanor s,

We re all good f01 ] 1:00 o clock Thank you.”

OVERT ACT NINE

On or about J anual"y 17, 2023, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant

. NAGIB NEMER HADDAD conipleted a CDTFA- 448 form for the 2023 Lamborghuu Huracan
- Tecnica- ZHWUB 6ZFXPLA21737.
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OVERT ACT TEN |

On or about January 19, 2023, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, -

defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD sent a text message to defendant SHANE CRAIK

DUNCAN “Hello Shane, Do you have any updates on the Tecnica o

OVERT ACT ELEVEN

On or about J anuary 19 2023, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant

‘ SHANE CRAIK DUNCAN sent a text message to defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD,.

“Hopmg 1‘0 Iecezve zt this afz‘el noon and all booked in for ppf so Harman'is hoping to collect

11

: tomghl‘ 07 z‘omori ow.s0 we can have ready next week. Are you domg MT or CA?”

10 |

OVERT ACT TWELVE

On or about J anuary 19 2023 in the County of Contra Costa, State of Cahfonna

';;;, defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD sent a text 1nessage to defendant SHANE CRAIK

DUNCAN “I lzke 1‘0 gez‘ it dnectly from Harmm Maybe we can finish up the paperwork.

'~ tomorrow or Saz‘urday and we Il be set.”

19 paperwoz k and we ’ZZ need you to do the notary forms and sort the tr ansport off site for it to go fo

- OVERT ACT THIRTEEN

'-on or- about J anuary 19, 2023, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant

SHANE CRAIK DUNCAN sent a text message to defendant NAGIB.NEMER HADDAD, “The

18. car won t be leady aS it wzll need fo be znspecled and a’ez‘azled Ifyou can come in next week to do

ol
2 |

- OVERT ACT FOURTEEN

On or: about January 19 2023 in the County of Contra Costa, State of California,

defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD sent a text message to defendant SHANE CRAIK

24 DUNCAN “Lez‘ s do z‘he mspecz‘zon and detail first then Harmin can pick it up and he’ll gzve ‘the -

25 Monz‘ana Sthpmg documem‘s as well then I'll pick zr up from his shop.”

26 L

OVERT ACT FIFTEEN

On or about January 19, 2023, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant

SHANE CRAIK DUNCAN sent a text message to defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD,
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28 up to yoa; shop

~“Good eVeai‘ng,::chaSed up and promised car will arrive tomorrow transport got held up. We can
do that but probably be Tuesday before Harmin can collect zz‘ and I'll get you some pzcs when it -

£ qrrives pl omise.”

OVERT ACT SIXTEEN . . .-

Onorabout June 5, 2023, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, defendant

* NAGIB NEMER HADDAD completed a CDTFA-448 form for 2023 Lamborghini Hurdcan
 Tecnica ZHWUB6ZF3PLA23748

OVERT ACT SEVENTEEN

On or about J anuary 27 2023 in the County of Santa Clara; State of California; defendant

HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message o defendants LANA HASAN
ABUKWEIK and LISA MARIE BRANDINI, containing photos of a yellow Lamborghini -

" OVERT ACT EIGHTEEN

On or about J anuary 27, 2023, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant

- LANA HASAN ABUKWEIK sent a text message to defendants HARMINDER SINGH
DHALIWAL and LISA I\/IARIE BRANDINI “Before you deliver it to him can you please

& remove Zhe dealer plafe

' OVERT ACT NINETEEN -

On or about J anuary 27,2023, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant

HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendants LANA HASAN.
ABUKWEIK and LISA MARIE BRANDINI containing an unsigned Bill of Lading for the 2023
Lamb01 gh1nl Tecn1ea VIN ZHWUB 6ZFXPLA21737, showing destlnatlon in Montana.

OVERT ACT TWENTY
On June 3 2023 in the County of Contra Costa, State of Cahforma defendant NAGIB.

NEI\/IER HADDAD sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL, “Hi

- luseur Y collecz‘zon it will be ready fo; pick up on Tuesday, Can you please schedule a time for pick
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OVERT ACT TWENTY-ONE -
On or about June 5, 2023, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California,

defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD completed the CDTFA-448 form for the 2023

Lamborglnm Huraean Tecmea ZHWUBGZF3PLA23748.

COUNT THIRTY-FOUR
; " [FALSE SALES TAX RETURN] _
On or about July 25 20271, and October 28,2021, in the County of Marrn State of -

Cal1forn1a defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD willfully aided or assisted in, or procured,

counseled or adv1sed in, the prepal ation or presentanon of a return; afﬁdavrt claim, or other

doculnent that was fraudulent or false, in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code section -
7152(b) |
lt 1s further alleged that defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD acted with the intent to

defeat or evade an unreported tax liability exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) -

w1tlnn any 12- consecutwe month period, in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code sectron :
715 3.5, a felony, to w1t Fa1lu1e to report and pay $51,449 sales tax to the California Department -

of tax and Fee Admlnlstratron

It § 1s further alleged that Sacramento County has jurisdiction in this count pursuant

to Penal Code sectlon 781

COUNT THIRTY-FIVE
- [FALSE SALES TAX RETURN]

On ot about January 26,2022, in the County of Contra Costa State of California,

defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD Wlllfully aided or assisted in, or prooured counseled, or
advrsed 1n, the preparatron or presentation, of a return, affidavit, claim, or other document that .

- was fr audulent 01 false in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code section 7152(b) :

It is- further alleged that defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD acted with the intent to- -

defeat or evade an unreported tax liability exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)
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| within 'a'njt,VI_Z—ooh‘.secutive-month period, in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code section
715 3."‘5';, a‘f:elohy,f to wit: Failure to report and pay $33,928 sales tax to the California Department .

of tax and Fee-.Admini'strati_On. i

It .i_a_'.ftlrtlief alleged that Sacramento County has jurisdiction in-this count pursuant .

to Pe:_h'alfcocli'e section 7,81.1 :

COUNT THIRTY-SIX
[FALSE SALES TAX RETURN]

On or about July 12 2022 in the County of Marln State of California, defendants NAGIB

NEMER HADD_AD, HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL, and LANA HASAN ABUKWEIK
willfully "ai'ded;or_;'as-_sisted in,'ot' procured, counseled, or advised in, the preparation or |
presentatioh of a return, afﬁdavit claim, or other document that was fraudulent or false, in

VlOlaUOI’l of Revenue and Taxatlon Code seet1on 7152(b)

V- It is further alleged that defendants NAGIB NEMER HADDAD HARMINDER SINGH

DHALIWAL and LANA HASAN ABUKWEIK acted with the intent to defeat or evade an
unreported tax hab1hty exceedmg twenty -five thousand dollars ($25, OOO) within any 12-
17, eonsecutlve month pe110d in v1olat1on of Revenue and Taxation Code section 7153.5, a felony, to

wit: Fatlure to report and pay $35 382 sales tax to the California Department of tax and Fee.

§ Admmlstratlon, i }':

It lS furthel alleved that Sacramento County has JLlI‘lSdlCthll in this count pursuant

COUNT TH]RTY—SEVEN _
[FALSE SALES TAX RETURN] . -

On or about Aprﬂ 10, 2023, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendants

‘ NAG_IB NEMER HADDAD, HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL, and SHANE CRAIK
DUNCANWtHquy aided or assisted in, or procured, counseled, or advised in, the preparation or

<l
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prese'ntati.oh, ofa retum, affidavit, claim, or other document that was fraudulent or false, 1n T e

;ifviola:tion.o»f Revenue and Taxation Code section 7152(b).

It is further alleged that defendants NAGIB NEMER HADDAD HARMINDER SINGH
DHALIWAL and SHANE CRAIK DUNCAN acted with the intent to defeat or.evade an.

unreported tax l1ab111ty exceeding twenty- -five thousand dollars ($25,000) within any 12-

consecutwe month per10d in Vrolatlon of Revenue and Taxation Code section 7153.5, a felony, to

w1t Farlure to report and pay | $34 302 sales tax to the California Department of tax and Fee

Adm1n1stratlon

lt Is further alleged that Saeramento County has Jurlsdlctlon in thls count pursuant I

to Penal Code seotron 781

13

23 |

" COUNT THIRTY-EIGHT .

[PERJURY BY DECLARATION]
| On or about September 8, 2021, in the County of Marin, State of Calrfomra
defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare
: as true that whreh was: known to be false, in violation of Penal Cde section 118, a felony,
to vvlt Certrfred the CDTFA 448 form, that the 2021 Lamborghini Huracan LP 610 4
EVO Spydel VIN ZHWUTSZF6MLA17896 was delivered outside California.
It 1s further alleUed that Sacramento County has jur 1sdrot10n in this count pursuant

to Penal Code seetlon 781

. COUNT THIRTY-NINE
[PERJURY BY DECLARATION]
On or. about Aprrl 21;2022, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant -
NAGIB NEMER IIADDAD did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true, that -
wh1ch Was known to be false, in violation of Penal Cde section 118, a felony, to wit:

Certrﬁed_.the CDTF__A-448 form, that the 2018 Ferrari F8 S_p1de1, VIN -

© ZFR93TMAXN0275841 was delivered outside California.
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“Ttis fuf,ther alleged that Sacramento County has jurisdiction in this count pursuant -_|.

to Penél;"Gddé section 781.

COUNT FORTY "~
[PERJURY BY DECLARATION] .

= On or a‘bou.t J anuary 17, 2023, in the County of Marin, Stéte of California

defendant NAGIB NEMER HTADDAD did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare
as true that whlch was known tobe false, in vxo]atlon of Penal Cde section 118, a felony,
' to w1t Certlﬁed the CDTFA -448 form, that the 2023 Lamborghini Huracan Tecnica *
ZHWUB 6ZFXPLA21737 was delivered outside California.

It is furt_hel ,cxlle_ged that Sacramento County has jurisdiction in this count pursuant

COUNT FOR’IY—ONE
L - [PERJURY BY DECLARATION]
On or about June 5, 2023 in the County of Contra Costa, State of Cahfouna
defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare

as tme that whlch Was known to be false, in violation of Penal Cde ‘;ectmn 118 a felony,

: to vv1t Cemhed the CDTFA 448 form, that the 2023 Lambo.l ghini Huracan Tecnica

ZHWUB6ZF3PLA23 748 Was dehveled outside Cahforma o

It further dlleved that Sacr amento County hasjur ISdICtIOH in this count pursuant

. COUNT FORTY-TWO
[PERJURY BY DECLARATION]

On or about July 24, 2023 in the County of Marin, State of Cahfornla defendant NAGIB
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7448 forl‘m fhéf the.zois Ferrari SF90, VIN ZFF96NMA6P0294392 was delivered outside . .

! Cahforma

It 1s: further alleoed that Sacramento County has jurisdiction in this count pulsuant

to Penal;.(_:qde,sectlon. 781, .

COUNT FORTY-THREE
[PERJURY BY DECLARATION] -

On ‘(Srb' éb‘oﬁt September 27,2023, in the Couﬁty Of Sacramento, State of California,

?'defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare -
as tme tl at wh1ch xwas known to be false, in violation of Penal Code section 118, a felony,.| .. .
to w1t C‘emhed the DMV '%4? form, that the 2023 Fem ari “SF9O VIN
f ZFF96NMA61?.02943 92 entered Cahfom1a on September 20, 2023,

COUNT FORTY-FOUR
- [MONEY LAUNDERING]

On Or about June 2, 2021 at and in the County of Marin, State of California,

defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD did unlawfully conduct a transaction mvolvmg

monetary mstruments of a value exceeding $5,000 thl ough a financial institution, with the

monetary mstruments 1ep1esented the p1oceeds of or were deuved directly or indirectly
ﬁom the pmceeds of cummal activity, in Vlolatlon of Penal Code Section 186.10(a)(1), a

felony», to-Wlt »“5263 074 75 caslueL check from an account at Wells Fargo Bank.

It is further alleged that Sacramento County has Jurisdiction in this count pursuant

" to Penal Code sectlon 781.

e
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COUNT FORTY-FIVE
[MONEY LAUNDERING]

On or about September 8 2021, at and in the County of Marin, State of California, | : -
defendant NAGIB NEMER HADDAD did unlawfully conduct a tranqactlon involving
monetary 1nstruments of a value exceedmg, $5 000 through a financial institution, with the
1ntent to plomote manace establish, carry on, and fac111tate criminal act1v1ty, or knew the
monetatjy tnst_rur_nents 1‘ep1"ese11ted the proceeds of, or were derived directly or indirectly
from theploceeds of ciiminal activity, in violation of Penal Code Section 186.10(a)(1), a -

felony, 16 Wit '-5{32.'6'0,000 cashier check from an account at Wells Fargo Bank.

It v.iS--f_u__rtber, alleged th.at Sacramento County has jurisdiction in this count pursuant |

to Penaf::C'o_de. .se’oti'on, 781.

EMMANUEL PABLO-

COUNT FORTY-SIX
[CONSPIRACY]
On or about and between September 21, 2022, and May 8, 2023 defendants

EMMANUEL PABLO HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL and WOUT CORNELIS
STOKMAN. com_m_1tted the crime of conspiracy, in violation of Penal Code sectl_on 182(a)(1), in

+ that theyd1dunlawfu11y conspire together, and with other uncharged person or persons, to - -

commit the crime of sales tax evasion, in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code sections

- 7152(b) and 71535 a felony. It is further alleged that Sacramento County has jurisdiction in this

OVERT ACT ONE

On 01 about September 21,2022, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California,

:; defendant EMMANUEL PABLO sent a text message to HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL,

. “Also - When my ulz‘zmae comes next month (lambo NB in Irvine) I'm going to need a transport to
you - zfyou can set z‘haz‘ up:”

I o
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W

Il

OVERT ACT TWO

o o,ﬁ 'oz_r"réib'o_ut October 10,2022, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California,

defendént :EMMANUEL PABLO sent a text message to HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL,;
“Good mormng broz‘hel my ultimae landed at USA port — just has.to clear ciistoms before

arr zval at Lambroghmz Newpozz‘ Beach 1 suspect it wle be ready to ship to you by early or
mzddle of NEXT week ” o

OVERT ACT THREE

On o‘rv:an'ut Octobe'r 10- 2022, in the County of Santa Clara State of California, defendant

HARMINDER SINGH DHAL IWAL sent a text message to EMMANUEL PABLO, “Just get me
both addl esses fo; the bill of Zadmg o

OVERT ACT FOUR -

On or about October 10 2022, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California,

defendant EMMANUEL PABLO sent a text message to HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL,

- “Both addi ess zncludes Oregon addresses and Lamborghini Irvine address correct?”

OVERT ACT FIVE

On ot about October 10 2022, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant

HARMINDER-’SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to EMMANUEL PABLO, “Correct.”

OVERT ACT SIX

j‘'().':’1‘1“-6)}‘-'é’tt‘aout‘.Octolf}'erv'-1 8, 2022, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California,

defendant EMMANUEL PABLO completed a CDTFA- 448 form for the 2023 Lamborghini
Aventador Ultlmae VIN ZHWUPSZDBNLAl 1415.

OVERT ACT SEVEN -

On or éb’olit ::October 21,2022, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California,

defendant EMMANUEL PABLO sent a text message to HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL,
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OVERT ACT EIGHT

On or- about October 21, 2022, in the County of Santa Clara, State -of-California, defendant
HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to EMMANUEL PABL.O, “We don’t
puz‘ a daz‘e 50 you can puz‘ anyz‘hzng you want afier the date it was picked-up.”

et ~ OVERTACTNINE :

On or abOut J anuary 18 2023 in the County of Contra Costa, State of California,
defendant EMMANUEL PABLO sent a text message. to Rachel Pablo, “70k saved - I can’t
belzeve l‘he regzsn az‘zon lasts foz 5 years - that’s crazy. Stupzd California. Paid 3k to own a 600k
ca7 for 5 years Zol in Cali that’s like 75k for 5 years. Hella dumb Good we bought the lake
Oswego house

N OVERT ACT TEN

On or about May 4, 2023 in the County of Orange County, State of Cahfornta defendant
EMMANUEL PABLO completed a CDTFA-448 form for the 2023 Lamborghini Aventador
UItnnae VIN ZHWUPSZD3NLA11415.

OVERT ACT ELEVEN .

On or about March 28 2023, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant
WOUT CORNELIS STOKMAN sent a text message to EMMANUEL PABLO, “This must be |
youls w1th an attached photo of the 2023 Lamborgh1n1 Aventador Ulttmae VIN
ZHWUPSZD3NLA1 1415,

e OVERT ACT TWELVE -

On or about March 28,2023, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, defendant
EMMANUEL PABLO scnt a text message to HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL, “Also we
may need to orgamze I anspoz ¢ f vom Los Gatos o your place with bill of lading.”

S | OVERT ACT THIRTEEN

On or about Apr11 6 2023 in the County of Contra Costa, Statc of California, defendant

EMMANUEL PABLO sent a text message to WOUT CORNELIS STOKMAN, “Hi wout - I got

back Zaz‘e lasz‘ mght but my famzly a little under the weather - I'll pick up car early next week -
l‘hat work 7oL
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OVERT ACT FOURTEEN
On or about April 6, 2023, in the County of Contra Costa, State of’ Cahforma -defendant
EMMANUEL PABLO sent a text message to WOUT CORNELIS STOKMAN “Or I should say -
— come check our cal and do z‘he unvezlmg then OIgamze transport as I understand I can not
:;;g;drzve it off the ‘VZQZ_.”. L _
R 'OVERT ACT FIFTEEN |
On or about Apr11 13 2023, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, defendant
EMMANUEL PABLO sent a text message to HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL “Car is
leady for pzck up - my sales, guy wout knows the deal he’s not gonnd pay for tr ansport - but I 1
i pay your driver: l‘o i ansport fo your shop and the bill of lading to Oregon.”
S ~ OVERT ACT SIXTEEN
On or about May 5, 2023 in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, defendant
EMMANUEL PABLO sent a text message to I—IARMINDLR SINGH DHALIWAL, “Good -
" morning - we good for pick up STO tomorrow Saturday late morning ?”
e - . OVERT ACT SEVENTEEN
s : On or about May 5 2023 in the County of Contra Costa, State of California, defendant
EMMANUEL PABLO sent a text message to HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL, “hqve car .
evem‘ l‘omorl ow nzghz‘ in Sz‘ockfon
R  OVERT ACT EIGHTEEN |
On or: about May 8, 2023 in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant
WOUT CORNELIS STOKMAN sent a text message to HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL,
“GM Dzdyoufnd a copy ofl‘he bill of lading I need to send the MSO to JR.”
T ) :. ’ ,' OVERT ACT NINETEEN
‘ On ar. about May 8, 2023 1n the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant
HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to WOUT CORNELIS STOKMAN,
“Wzll get zt z‘o you Shorlly '
i
1
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OVERT ACT TWENTY
On or about l\/Iay 8,2023, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California; defendant -
WOUT CORNELIS STOKMAN sent a text message to HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL,

“Okay leave z‘he delzvel v date open so I can make sure it similar with the 448 form.”

COUNT FORTY-SEVEN
[FAILURE TO FILE CONSUMER USE TAX RETURN]
On 01 about July 31,2021, and April 30, 2022, in the Counties of Sacramento and Sen

F rancisco, State of Cal1forn1a defendant EMMANUEL PABLO failed to furnish any return .

1equ1red to be made in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code section 6452(c). -

It is. furthel alleged that defendant EMMANUEL PABLO acted with the intent to defeat or

evade an unrepoxted tax: hab1ltty exceedlng twenty-five thousand dollars (825, OOO) within any 12- |

conqeoutwe month penod in v1olat10n of Revenue and Taxation Code section 7153.5, a felony, to | -

w1t Fallure to report and pay $38,094 sales tax to the California Department of tax and Fee

- Administration. :

" * COUNT FORTY-EIGHT
N [l’ERJURY BY DECLARATION] - 7

On or about May 4 2023 in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, _
detendant EMMANUEL PABLO did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true,
that Wthh was knovvn to be false in Vlolatlon of Penal Code section 1 18, a'felony, to wit:
Cemtled the CDTFA 448 form that the 2023 Lamborghini Huracan STO -
VIN ZHWUA6ZX3PLA~2918 was delivered outside Caltfornla

[t is further alleged that Sacramento County has Jurlsdlctlon in this count pur suant to

Penal Code seet1on 781.
fm
v
Y
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COUNT FORTY-NINE
[CONSPIRACY]
On or about and between October 24, 2022, and March 11, 2023, defendants

HARMINDER SINGH DHAL IWAL GLENN JONATHAN MEYERS and LANA HASAN
ABUKWEIK comm1tted the crime of conspiracy, in v1olat10n of Penal Code sect1on 182(a)(1), in
that they d1d unlawfully consp1re together, and with other uncharged person or persons 10
commit the crlme of sales tax evas1on in violation of Revenue and Taxation Code séctions
7152(b) and 7153 5 a felony It is further alleged that Sacramento-County has Jurlsdwtlon in thls

count putsuant to Penal Code section 781,

OVERT ACT ONE

On or about October 24 2022 in the County of Marln State of Cal1fornla defendant

GLENN J ONATHAN MEYERS completed a CDTFA- 448 form for the 2022 Lamborghini STO,
| VIN ZHWUAGZXSNLA21248.

OVERT ACT TWO

On or about Ootober 26,2022, in the County of Santa Clara, State of Caltfornla defendant

HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant LANA HASAN
ABUKWEIK “Need BOL for Glenn.” |

- OVERT ACT THREE

On or about November 10 2022, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant

GLENN I ONATHAN MEYERS sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH
DHALIWAL “Also I wzll be at my work in Sausalito tomorrow.. zf you want 2‘0 drop it off then.

< Just ar r zve before ]2 noon.”

OVERT ACT FOUR

Onor about November 10, 2022, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant GLENN
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OVERT ACT FIVE .

v On éi‘:abo'ut November 11,2022, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant " |~
GLENN J ONATHAN MEYERS sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH
DHALIWAL “Good mormng What s z‘he eta?”

OVERT ACT SIX™ -

’ On d'r;eibout Novefnbef 11,2022, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, -

defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant GLENN .
J ONATHAN MEYERS “j2:5 e

OVERT ACT SEVEN

.{_:.Ol'i._er;ab'zo_:pt January 18, 2023, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant

HARMINDERSINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant LANA HASAN

: OVERT ACT EIGHT _
| On or about January 18, 2023, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant
LANA HASAN ABUKWEIK sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH

DHALIWAL, “He -‘;zl_so ne'éds,' c'vz’b'ill of lading, going to Montana.”

. e OVERT ACT NINE
On or about J anuary 20, 2023 in the County of Marm State of California, defendant-

GLENN J ONATHAN MEYERS completed a CDTFA 448 form for the 20 19 Porsche 311 GT3
: RS, VIN WPOAF2A93KSl65284

OVERTACTTEN " ¢

- Onor aboﬁf J anu'etry 20,2023, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant -

DHALIWAL’ “Dzd Lana leach out to you that I need a bill of lading that this car is going out of

state to Mom‘qna, 3

/AR
W
v
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18 call when you gez‘ a chance Good news and bad news. The good news is z‘he car will work, The -

OVERT ACT ELEVEN

On or about J anuary 21 2023, in the County of Marin, State of California; defendant

GLENN J ONATHAN MEYERS sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH

DHALIWAL-- -- 2 exits up from the dealersth

OVERT ACT TWELVE

On or about J anuary 21 2023 in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant

HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant GLENN JONATHAN
MEYERS “Pl obably be at yow place just around 10. Lez‘ me know if not too late.””

- OVERT ACT THIRTEEN

On o1 about January 21 2023 in the County of Marm State of California, defendant

GLENN J ONATHAN MEYERS sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH

and don:.*z‘;zjil_H up to"Maoli: I'll come down the hill to get the car. Which is a large flat area easy

" to unload.”

OVERT ACT FOURTEEN

On or. about J anuary 25,2023, in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant -

GLENN J ONATHAN MEYERS sent a text message to Art Herbert, “Good mor nzng Give me a

 bad news: zs now you re gozng to have to deal with buying it or noz‘

20 |

- OVERT ACT FIFTEEN.

On or about J anuary 27 2023 in the.County of Marin, State of California, defendant

GLENN .T ONATHAN MEYERS sent a text message to Art Herbert, “Thought about it more...'I
know you le gozng z‘o go- tomonow to check out the car. I am on the fence as it relates o timing. I |
within the lasr z‘hree momhs acquli ed two new cars, Lamborghini STO and Porsche Gz‘3rs Tam
not cr azy J z‘l aded in two cars. Ido want a vintage Porsche race car, just has to be lhe right
car, rzg/_fzzﬁ p_r_;ce’. Sor(iy for the Za;z‘ minute but want to be transparent.”

v
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OVERT ACT SIXTEEN
On of. about Februaw 1,2023, in the County of Marin, State of Cahforma defendant -
GLENN J ONATHAN MEYERS sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH
DHALIWAL “F znally gota chance to drive the. GT3RS. The exhaust works-well and sounds -
gi ear T he valve enhancement should do the trick. If needed to be quzet I can just slam it into 7th
ana’ it qazez‘s a’own The TMPS (tire indicator) is on. Your a’elzvely guy said if I drive ztf07 a little
bzz‘ it wzll % eca]zbraz‘e baz‘ it dza’ not. Is there a trick to it?”
.  OVERT ACT SEVENTEEN .

On or about February7 2023 in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant

GLENN T ONATHAN MEYERS sent a text message to Art Herbert, “Green Zzghz‘ on the 356.”

OVERT ACT EIGHTEEN
On or about February 21 2023, in the County of Marm ‘State of California, defendant -
S GLENN J ONATHAN MEYERS sent a text message to Bobby Alhgood contammg a Bill of Sale
for the -1960 PORSCHE 356 VIN: 87022.
OVERT ACT NINETEEN

On or about March 11, 2023 in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant -

GLENN J ONATHAN MEYERS completed a DMV Reg-256 f01m for the 1960 Porsche 356,

VIN 87022

OVERT ACT TWENTY -

On or about March 11 2023 in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant

GLENN J ONATHAN MEYERS completed a DMV Reg-343 form for the 1960 Porsche 356, -

V1N87022 RS e

COUNT FIFTY
S ' '[FALSE SALES TAX RETURN] _
| On or about J anuaxy 9, 2023 in the County of Marin, State of California, defendants
GLENN J ONATHAN MEYERS and HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL wﬂlfully aided or

ass1sted in,:or p1ocured counseled, or advised in, the preparation or presentation, of a return,
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affldavit claim, orother doeumentthat was fraudulent or false, in violation of Revenue and

Taxation Code sect10n 7152(b).

Iti 1s further alleged that defendants GLENN JONATHAN MEYERS and HARMINDER

SINGH DHALIWAL acted with the intent to defeat or evade an unreported tax liability -
exeeeding'_twerlty-ﬁi_/e _thousand dollars ($25,000) within any 12-consecutive-month period, in-
violation of :_:Reverlue and Taxation Code section 7153.5, a felony, to wit: Failure to report and pay

$3 7,016 salestax to the Califorhla Department of tax and 'Fee Administration.

It is further alleged that Sacramento County has Ju11sd1ct10n in thrs count pursuant to

Penal Code sectron 781

| COUNT FIFTY-ONE
[PERJURY BY DECLARATION]. . ~

On or about @etober 24 2022 in the County of Marin, State of California, defendant

- GLENN J ONATHAN MEYERS did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury, declare as true, that

207

22

- which was known to be false in violation of Penal Code section 118, a felony, to wit: Certified
: the CDTF:;’: f4448 form that the 2022 Lamborghini STO, VIN ZHWUAG6ZXSNLA21248, was .

= delivered outsrde Cahforma

It 1S further alleged that Saoramento County has jurisdiction in this count pursuant to

Penal Code sectlon 781.

COUNT FIFTY-TWO -
[PERJURY BY DECLARATION] -

On or about J anuary 20, 2023 in the County of Marin, State of Cal1forn1a defendant

& GLENN J ONATHAN MEYERS did unlawfully, under penalty of perJury, declare as true, that
= which Was- lcnown to be false in violation of Penal Cde section 118,a felony, to wit: Certified the
CDTFA- 448 form that the 2019 Porsche 311 GT3 RS, VIN WPOAF2A93KS165284, was -

dehvered out51de Callforma :

S
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It i 1s furthe1 alleged that Sacramento County has jurisdiction in this.count pursuant to-

Penal Code sectIOn 781

"~ COUNT FIFTY-THREE -
[PERJURY BY DECLARATION]

Ofli"(})li&lbf)ll’[ Mareh’ 11, 2023, in the County of Sacramento, State of California, defendant

GLENN J ONATHAN MEYERS did unlawfully, under-penalty; of perjury, declare as true, that
which wasknown to be false, in violation of Penal Code section 118, a felony, to wit: Certified
the Califei;:fllét jl').;ep{artment-ef Motor Vehicles, Reg-256 form, that he purchased a 1960 Porsche
356, VIN 87022 '_ayér thirty years ago, for $3,000,

COUNT FIFTY FOUR

[PERJURY BY DECLARATION]

On"or about March 11, 2023, in the County of Sacramento, State of California,

| defendant GLENN J ONATHAN MEYERS did unlawfully, under penalty of perjury,
deela1e as t1 ue that Wl‘llCl’l was known to be false, in ‘violation of Penal Code section 118, a | .
felony, to Wlt Ce1t1ﬁed the Callforma Department of Motor Vehicles, DMV-343 foun
that he ptx.l.elr;asecl_ a 1960 Porsche 356, VIN 87022 on I_anuary 1, 1980, for $3,000.
ol - , .

. NEXT MOVE INVESTMENTS LLC

COUNT FIFTY-FIVE .
[CONSPIRACY]
On or about and between September 28, 2020 and September 2, 2021, defendants

: "HARMINDER SlNGH DHALIWAL MATTHEW MICHAEL O’BRIEN, ANDRE CHARLES
: WETZELL- ‘and- MOHAMMAD HAWARI committed the crime of conspiracy, in violation of

uncha1ged person or persons to commit the crime of sales tax evas1on in violation of Revenue

v
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Il and Taxat1on Code sections 7152(b) and 7153.5, a felony. Itis further alleged that Sacramento

County has Jur1sd10t10n in th1s count pursuant to Penal Code section 781.

OVERT ACT ONE

On 6r about September 28 2020, in the Counties of Santa Cruz and Santa Clara, State of

‘ ;JCahforma defendant MATTHEW MICHAEL O’ BRIEN signed the Buyer’s Order for the

' %{purchase of the 2015 Lamborghml Aventador LP700-4 Roadster, VIN ZHWUC1ZD9FLA03596.

OVERT ACT TWO"

@n ":o-'r'ab‘:out December 30, 2020, in the County of Santa Cruz, State of California,

: defendantMATTHEW MICHAEL O’BRIEN sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER
SINGH DHALIWAL, “S’end:m.e video on whattsapp.”

OVERT ACT THREE

On or about Deoember. 30,2020, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California,

defendant HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant MATTHEW .
:' MICHAEL O’BRIEN containing a video of a partially disassembled Lamborghini Aventador
LP700-4 Roadster.”

OVERT ACT FOUR.

@n ‘otabout T)ecenlber 30, 2020, in the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, -

defendant MATTHEW MICHAEL O’BRIEN sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER
SINGH DHALIWAL “So much better!!”

OVERT ACT FIVE

On or about March 4; 2021, in the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, defendant

MATTHEW MICHAEL O BRIEN sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH
DHALIWAL,‘ “Pull;ng out the lambo today. You inspired me.”

OVERT ACT SIX

On o1 about March 4,2021, in the County of Santa Clara State of California, defendant

HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant MATTHEW MICHAEL

o’ BRIEN “Lol” and “Bri ing zt by.”
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: o’ BRI-EN, f.‘quorkzng on_zt_{rz_ghz‘ now.”

1|

20" MATTHEW MICHAEL o’ BRIEN sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH

OVERT ACT SEVEN "~

On or abbut June 23 2021, in the County of Santa Cruz, State of Catlifomia--defendant

MATTHEW MICHAEL O BRIEN sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH
: ;DHALIWAL “Dude can i gez‘ the Lambo done by friday please?” and “I need it for the -

j ;f'{ﬂweekend 2

OVERT ACT EIGHT

On or about June 23, 2021 in the County of Santa Clara, State of Cahforma defendant

HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant MATTHEW MICHAEL‘

OVERT ACTNINE .~ = =~

Onﬂ'b'r uBout June 25, 2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant

O BRIEN “Wefounda shop ]0k sq feet.”

OVERT ACT TEN

On or about I une 25, 2021, in the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, defendant

MATTHEW MICHAEL O BRIEN sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH
DHALIWAL “Room to ]usr Zeave my cars there” and “Good.”

OVERT ACT ELEVEN -

- On or about August 16,2021, in the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, defendant

DHALIWAL' “I wam‘ to gez‘ the Pista tomorrow.”

OVERT ACT TWELVE _

o On of about August 20 2021 in the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, defendant -

MATTHEW MICHAEL O’BRIEN sent a text message to defendant: HARMINDER SINGH

of $338 065 and told Ium “Jij send you the lic info for the shipper.”.
W
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OVERT ACT THIRTEEN
 Ono or about August 27, 2021, in the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, defendant |-
MATTHEW MICHAEL o’ BRIEN sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH
DHALIWAL “Call you on a bzz‘ the transport bill has to have my LLC name and address on it
How much z‘o drop 0]7 at the shop 77 '
©o " OVERT ACT FOURTEEN |
On‘ or about August 27 2021 in the County of Santa Clara State of California, defendant
HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant MATTHEW MICHAEL '
O BRIEN “] 60” and “Invoice ] 328 Transportation Service Contracted through DGH
T ransport z‘atzon Nexi Move Investments — 2020 FERRARI 488 Plsz‘a”
FRRE  OVERT ACT FIFTEEN
On or about August 27 2021, in the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, defendant. |
HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent-a text message to MOHAMMAD HAWARI, “Pista

pzcked up from San Maz‘eo to Campbell” “But need to put Montana as address for delivery” and

OVERT ACT SIXTEEN . -~ Ty

: On o1 about August 27, 2021 in the County of Santa Clara, State of Cahforma defendant
MOHAMMAD HAWARI sent a text message to HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL

s contammg a; screenshot of a text conversation with “Andre720 ”

h | | OVERT ACT SEVENTEEN

On or about August 27 2021 in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant

MOHAMMAD HAWARI sent a text message to ANDRE CHARLES WETZELL, “Hey brotha”

and “U know whaz‘ a bzll ofladmg is?”
' ‘ OVERT ACT EIGHTEEN
On or about August 27,2021, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant
ANDRE CHARLES WETZELL sent a text message to MOHAMMAD HAWARI, “Sup bro
yeah » ST
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OVERT ACT NINETEEN

On or about' August 27,2021, in tbe County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant

E MOHAMMAD HAWARI sent a text message to ANDRE CHARLES WETZELL, “Whai is it?”
tﬁ“‘We need to sth a 488 pista ﬁ om San Mateo to Campbell but on the bill Of lading put it's going

fo Mom‘ana and “Is z‘haz‘ doable lol”

OVERT ACT TWENTY

On or about August 27, 2021 in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, defendant

. ANDRE CHARLES WETZELL sent a text message to MOHAMMAD HAWARI, “paperwork . |
Showmg pzck n di op info / mspecrzon
100 |

OVERT ACT TWENTY-ONE"

On or- about August 27, 2021 in the County of Santa Cruz, State of Cahforma defendant

HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to MOHAMMAD HAWARI, “We ]ust :

OVERT ACT TWENTY-TWO

: On or about August 30, 2021 in the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, defendant

HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant MATTHEW MICHAEL
o’ BRIEN contammg a b111 of lading Showmg the 2020 Forrarl 588 Pista VIN
ZFF9OHLA7L025 9021 was transported to Montana

- OVERT ACT TWENTY-THREE -

On or about Au gust 30, 2021 in the County of Santa Cruz, State of Cahfornla defendant

MATTHEW MICHAEL O’BRIEN sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER SINGH
DHALIWAL “need fo plck up l‘he Pista Friday 1pm lasted. Will it be ready?”

OVERT ACT TWENTY-FOUR

Ou or about August 31 2021, in the County of Santa Cruz, State of Cahforma defendant -

HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL sent a text message to defendant MATTI—IEW MICHAEL
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"OVERT ACT TWENTY-FIVE

On or about September 2, 2021, in the County of Santa'Cruz, State of Cahforma

defendant MATTHEW MICHAEL O’BRIEN sent a text message to defendant HARMINDER

SINGH DHALIWAL “need fo pzck up the Pista Friday ] pm Zasted Will it be leady7”

COUNT FIFTY-SIX
[FALSE SALES TAX RETURN]

| On »o'r"ab‘out October 2'8,A 2021, in the County of San Mateo, State of California, defendants

" MATTHEW MICHAEL O’BRIEN, and HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL willfully aided or

“.assisted in; orprocured, counseled, or advised in, the preparation or presentation, of a return,

‘}; afﬁdavit- :v-v-elaiui “of other document that was fraudulent or false, in violation of Revenue and

Taxatlon Code sectron 7152(b)

It is further alleged that defendants MATTHEW MICHAEL O BRIEN, and -

| HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL acted with the intent to defeat or evade an unreported tax

liability exceeding twenty-ﬁve thousand dollars ($25,000) Within any' 12-consecutive-month

'f:'perlod 1n v1olat10n of Revenue and Taxation Code section 7153.5, a felony, to wit: Failure to

report and pay $38 520 sales tax to the Calrforma Department of tax and Fee Administration.

It 15 further alleved that Sacramento County has jurisdiction int this count pursuant -

to Penal Code sectlon 781

COUNT FIFTY-SEVEN . =~
[MONEY LAUNDERING].

On or about August 7l 2021, at and in the County of Contra Costa, State of

'Cahfolma detendant M_ATTHEW MICHAEL O’BRIEN did unlawfully conduct a

Etr ansaetron- 1_nvo1ymg_ -monet-ary. instruments of a value exceeding $5,000 through a
ﬁnau’ei"al;ll{etitutloui with.the iutent- to promote, manage; establish, carry on, and facilitate
crim'ina'l, aetwlty, rfor knewuthe r’ﬁonetary instruments represented the proceeds of, or were

)
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deuved dlreetly or mduectly from the proceeds of c11mmal activity, in violation of Penal
Code See‘uon 186 IO(a)(l) a felony, to wit: $338,065 cashier’s check- -
It 1% further dllecred that Sacramento County has _]LII‘lSdICtIOIl in this count pursuant |

to Pena] Code sectlon 781.

O _ - SPECIAL ALLEGATION ONE _
[WHITE COLLAR CRIME ENHANCEMENT IN EXCESS OF $100,000]

It is TLll'ther alleced pu1 suant to Penal Code section 186.1 l(a)(l) that the oﬁenses

set forth m Counts Twenty -Eight through Thirty-One for defendant CAMERON ~
ROB—INSON MCLAUGHLIN Counts Thirty-Four through Thirty-Seven for defendant
NAGIB NEMER HADDAD and Counts Four, Six, and Thirty-Six for LANA HASAN
ABUKWEIK are. 1e1ated felomes a material element of which is fraud, which. 111volve a
pattem of 1elated felony conduet and the pattem of 1elated felony conduct involves the .

taking of more than one hundred thousand dollars ($100 000).

NOTICE A eonv1ctlon of this offense excludes the defendants from a sentence of

1mle<;onment m the county all pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h)

SPECIAL ALLEGATION TWO
[WHITE COLLAR CRIME ENHANCEMENT IN EXCESS OF-$500,000]

It 18 further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 186 11(a)(2) that the offenses

set forth n Co’unts Two through Nine for defendant PARHAM KARBASSI, and Counts
Tlnee th1ough SlX Thu'ty Six; Thirty-Seven, Flﬁy, and Flfty Six for defendant

HARMINDER %INGI—I DHALIWAL are related felonies, a material element of which is
haud. rv\;hleh mvolve a pattem of related felony conduct, and the pattern-of related felony

cond_u_ct ,;myo,lyes the taking of more than ﬁve hundred thousand dollars ($500,000).

s NOTICE: A couyic‘tion of this offense excludes the defendants from a sentence of

i111pifi$o1i1h.e1qt.ii11 Cthe county j:ail pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(h). .

-l el T

52

FELONY COMPLAINT




10
1
12
13
14
15

17
18+
19°
20°

2.
- 23-
24,
25
2%
27
28

16 .

21,

| SPECIAL ALLEGATION THREE v
[STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS —~DISCOVERY WITHIN FIVE YEARS]
It :i,_s;ajllegé_d pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 7154, that prosecution
for the o}ffen_sre_s al}eged in Counts One through Eight, Twenty-Six through Twenty-Nine,
Thirty—Ohe’ through Thirty-Foﬂr Forty-Three Forty-Five, and Fifty, is five years after the

commlssmn of the offense. Tt | 15 also alleged that the offenses were not discovered until at

least Apnl ?0 2021 when a sales tax return was filed, or should have been filed, with the |

Cahforma Department of Tax and Fee Administration.
Puot -tQ the fﬂmg of the_ false sales tax return on April 30, 2021, and failure to file a

use tax refurn on April 30, 2021, there was no actual or constructive knowledge that

 HARMINDER SINGH DHALIWAL, PARHAM KARBASSI, CAMERON ROBINSON

MCLAU_GHLIN »NAGIB NEMER HADDAD, EMMANUEL PABLO, GLENN .
JONATHAN MEYERS, MATTHEW MICHAEL O’BRIEN, WOUT CORNELIS
STOKMAN.,‘LANA HASAN ABUKWEIK, LISA MARIE BRANDINI, SHANE CRAIK
DUNCAN and ARIAN ANTHONY KHATIBI willfully aided or assisted in, or procured,
counseled 01 advmed in, the pLeparatmn or presentation, of a return, affidavit, claim, or
other document that was ﬁaudulent or false, or that one or more defendants failed to tﬂe a

use tax 16tum., R

. SPECIAL ALLEGATION FOUR
[STATUTE OF LIMITAT TIONS — PROSECUTION WITHIN FIVE YEARS]

It is furthu aﬂeved that the overt acts alleged in Count One are contmumg offenses,
and that the Iast overt act commltted in furtherance of the conspiracy to commit sales tax
gvasion Was on August 23 2023, .

Itis further .alleged that the overt acts alleged in Count Twenty-Seven are
contmuing:offénsés, and that the last overt act committed in furtherance of the conspiracy

to commit sales tax evasion.was on June 21, 2023,

1!
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It is 'ﬁlrtherf'aﬂeded that the overt acts alleged in Count Thirty-Three are continuing -

offenses, and that the last overt act committed in furtherance of the consplracy to commit

.. sales tax evasion Was on June 5,2023.

It 1s'further[all_ege__d;that.the overt acts alleged in Count Forty-Six are contiriuing

- offenses, and -that’..thetlast. overt act committed in furtherance of the conspiracy to commit .

sales tax evasion Was on May 8, 2023.

Iti 1s furthel alleged that the overt acts alleged in Count Forty-Nine are continuing

offenses, and'that' the last overt act commltted in furtherance of the conspiracy to commit

i sales tax evasron was on March 11,2023,

It is further alleved that the overt acts alleged in Count Fifty-Five are continuing

offenses, and,_that the last overt act committed in furtherance of the conspiracy to commit

“ sales tax evasion V'i-'/as on March 11,2023.

'.\

Tt is: also alleged pulsuant to Revenue and Taxation Code Section 7154, that the

statute of hmltatlon for ﬁlm,g, s false tax returns is five years after commission of the

. offense. PUrsuant to Peop/e v. Dalton (2019 7 Cal.5™ 166), the statute of'limitations for

within the statute of hnntatlons

Sy

SPECIAL ALLEGATEON FIVE
[STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DISCOVERY WITHIN THREE YEARS]

Itis alleged pu1suant to Penal Code sect1ons 801 and 803.5; that prosecution for the

offenses alleged m Counts Ten thlough Twenty-One, Thirty-Two, Thirty-Eight through _
Forty-Three, Fofty Elght and Flfty One thlough Flfty Four is three years after the .
discovery of the commrsston of the offense. It is also alleged that the offenses were not
discovered unt11 at Ieast Tune 1 2023, when the California Department of Motor Vehicles
:; initiated an. mvestlgatmn mto PARI—IAM KARBAS SI, CAMERON ROBINSON
MCLAUGHLIN NAGIB NEMER HADDAD, EMMANUEL PABLO, GLENN

- JONATHAN MEYERS and MATTHEW MICHAEL O’BRIEN f01 a sales and use tax
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19

20 Fa1 [0 Banlx to fac1l1tate eummal act1v1ty Prior to the onset of the mvesugatlon on June 1,
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evasioh s'ehem’e Prior to the onset of the investigation on June 1, 2023, there was no actual

14 Counts Twenty -One thlouch Twenty—Fwe and Forty-One through Forty Two were not

* sophistication, or professionalism..

or constructrve knowlc,dge that PARHAM KARBASSI, CAMERON ROBINS ON -
MCLAUGHLIN NAGIB NEMER HADDAD EMMANUEL PABLO; GLENN -
TONATHAN MEYERS and MATTHEW MICHAEL O’BRIEN. s1<med DMV-343 forms,
CDTFA- 448 fmms and Cahforma Department of Motor Vehicles REG 253 forms under
:zpenalty of pe1 Jur_y

- SPECIAL ALLEGATION SIX. o
[STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DISCOVERY WITHIN THREE YEARS]

It is further alleced pursuant to Penal Code section 801.5, that pr osecutlon for the ..

offenses alleged in Counts Twenty One through Twenty-Six, Forty-Four through Forty-

Five, and Flfty Seven 18 thlee years after the discovery of the. commlssmn of the offense s

It 1s also alleged pmsuant to penal Code section 803(c), that the. offenses set forth in |- -

- discover ed untll at least J une 1, 2023, when the California Department of Motor Vehicles
i MATTHEW MICHAEL o BRIEN for a sales and use tax evasion seheme Prior to the -
that PARHAM KARBAS SI and NAGIB NEMER HADDAD used accounts at Wells = - -

2023 lhele Was no actual ot constructive knowledge that MATTHEW MICHAEL -

1O BRIEN used a easlnel s cheek to. fac1l1tate criminal activity.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION SEVEN
[CIRCUMQTANCES IN AGGRAVATION]

It is furthef alleged pulsuant to California Rules of Court 4.421(a)(8), that the manner in

which lhe_ offense_s set forth in Counts One through Fifty were ca1“r1_ed out indicates planning,
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It is also alleged pursuant to California Rules of Court 4.421(a)(10), that the crimes

: mvolved an attempted or actual taking or damage of great monetary value. -

" DECLARATION

I declare undel penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

i f(n womcr is t1ue and correct.

RoOB BONTA
Attorney General of the State of Callfonna

By:

VIKRAM MANDLA

RyAN TOOMEY

Deputy Attorneys General - : :
Atz‘orneys for the People of rhe Stal‘e of
California S
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